
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 29TH APRIL, 2014 
 

AT 10.30 AM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
 

Councillors 
 

Claire Farrier 
 

Wendy Prentice 
 

Lisa Rutter 
 

 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Kirstin Lambert   kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 

 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

4.   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE  
 

1 - 4 

5.   MEZEM RESTAURANT, 111 HIGH ROAD, EAST FINCHLEY, 
LONDON N2 8AG  
 

5 - 42 

6.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

7.   DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE 
SESSION  
 

 

8.   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: 
ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
 

 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Kirstin Lambert   
kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may 
telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have 
induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 



 
 
 

 

    

 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



   

LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

HEARINGS PROCEDURE 
 
 

 
General points 

 
The following procedure is based on Regulations made by the Secretary of State under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Hearings Regulations”) which may be viewed or downloaded from 

the website of the Department for Culture, Media and Sport by following links from 
www.culture.gov.uk  

 
The procedure is intended as a general framework to ensure natural justice and a fair 

hearing.  The conduct of individual hearings may vary slightly according to circumstances 
and the discretion of the Chairman.  In all cases, however, this general framework will be 

followed. 
 

The procedure allows each party a maximum period of 5 minutes in which to present their 
case (Regulations 16 & 24).  At the end of the time allowed, the Chairman will terminate the 
presentation and the hearing will proceed in the form of a discussion led by the authority to 

explore points of dispute.  The discussion will not be timed. 
 

The procedure is subject to periodic review and amendment to reflect best practice and 
relevant legislative changes.  An updated version of this procedure is published as soon as 

possible following any such amendments. 
 

 
 

Chairman • Introduces him/herself and Members of the Committee, and outlines 
their roles.   

 • Introduces Licensing, Legal and Governance Officer. 
 • Explains that Legal and Governance Officers will be present during 

the Committee’s deliberations to advise only, and that the Licensing 
Officer will be excluded from deliberations. 

 • Asks parties present to introduce themselves. 
 • Outlines procedure to be followed (Regulation 22). 
 • Asks all parties to confirm their understanding of the procedure. 
 • Clarifies any aspect(s) of the procedure where any parties are 

uncertain or asks Legal or Governance Officer as appropriate to 
clarify. 

Governance 

Officer 
• Informs Committee of absent parties. 

 • Details persons whom a party is seeking permission to represent 
them at hearing. 

 • Panel confer regarding permission. 

 • Chairman announces decision regarding permission. 
 

Licensing Officer presents the report to the Committee 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



   

 • Is a statement of the facts including details of the application and 
operating schedule, relevant policy details, detail representations 
made, a chronology of events and highlights the points on which the 
Authority requires clarification. 

 

Applicant • Presents opening submissions and clarifies points raised by 
Authority in notice of hearing.  Time allowed 5 mins. 

 

Other parties • Presents opening submissions either in person or by spokes person 
 Time allowed 5 mins per interested party.   

  

Note regarding use of video evidence 
Video evidence must be in DVD format and will form part of the relevant party's five 
minutes opening submission. Any party wishing to use video evidence must submit a copy 
to the Authority along with sufficient, identical extra copies to serve on all the opposing 
parties – i.e. if the applicant is submitting it, there must be enough copies for all parties 
making representations and if a party making representations is submitting it there must 
be a copy for the applicant. The recording must be edited down to the highlights, 
containing only relevant matter which relates to the written representation previously 
submitted. In addition, a description of how, when and where the video was recorded and 
what it contains must be submitted. These must be supplied to the Authority at least five 
working days before the hearing. 

 

Members question Licensing Officer on Policy 

 

Discussion 
 

Chairman leads a discussion concentrating on points of dispute: 
 
Chairman asks Applicant what he disputes in other parties’ submissions, and asks other 
parties to comment. 
 
Chairman proceeds through all objectors dealing with all matters of contention. 
 
When Chairman feels all matters have been thoroughly discussed and all parties have 
been given a fair and equal opportunity to comment and make representations, she/he 
closes discussion. 
 

Determination 
 
There are two procedures depending on whether or not determination is to be made at 
the end of the Hearing or within five working days of the Hearing.  This later 
announcement of determination is permitted in terms of the Legislation for certain types of 
applications. 
 

Chairman informs all present that the Committee will deliberate, that Legal and 

Governance Officer will remain to advise but will not be part of decision-making 

process, and that all others must leave (under Regulation 14). 
 • Parties, apart from Legal and Governance Officer, leave the room. 
 • The Committee deliberates, with advice as required from Legal and 

Governance Officer, and reaches a conclusion.  The Legal officer 
may assist, as required, in formulating the wording of the 
determination. 

 • Parties return. 
 • Chairman reads out determination, and advises it will be sent in 

writing to all parties. 
2



   

 • Opportunity for determination to be clarified by any interested party 
who is unclear. 

 • Chairman gives advice about appealing against the determination. 
 • Chairman thanks all for attending and closes the meeting. 
 

+Within five working days of the hearing 
 • Chairman explains requirement to determine the Hearing within five 

workings days, and advises that the Committee will proceed to 
deliberate and announce the determination within that time. 

 
 • During deliberations, Legal and Governance Officers remain to 

advise on law and procedure as required.  The Legal Officer may 
assist, as required, in formulating the wording of the determination.  
The Licensing Officer plays no part in the determination and 
withdraws for this part of the proceedings.  

 • Chairman advises all parties that they will receive written notification 
of the determination within five working days of the Hearing date, 
together with general information on how to appeal against the 
determination. 

 • Chairman thanks all parties for attending and invites the applicant, 
objector(s), other party(ies) and the Licensing Officer to leave. 

  
 

 

Information on Appealing against the decision 
 
You may at any time before the expiration of a period of 21 days from notification appeal to 
Willesden Magistrates’ Court, 448 High Road, London NW10 2DZ (Telephone 0208 955 
0555, DX 110850 Willesden 2) by way of Complaint for an Order.  The Court may either 
dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which 
could have been made by the Licensing Authority or remit the case to the Licensing 
Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the directions of the court, and can make such 
order as to costs as it thinks fit. 
 

 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date 29th April 2014 

Subject Mezem Restaurant, 111 High Road, East 
Finchley, London, N2 8AG 

Report of Trading Standards & Licensing Manager 

Summary This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider the application 
for a variation of premises licence, under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003.    

Officer Contributors Daniel Pattenden – Licensing Officer  

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected East Finchley 

Enclosures Report of the Licensing Officer  
Annex 1 – Application Form 
Annex 2 – Current granted licence 
Annex 3 – Representations 
Annex 4 – Matters for decision 

For decision: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Function of: Council 

Reason for urgency / exemption 
from call-in (if appropriate) 

Not applicable 

Contact for Further Information: Daniel Pattenden 020 8359 7443; 
daniel.pattenden@barnet.gov.uk

AGENDA ITEM 5

5



1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Sub-Committee considers the application for a variation of a premises 
 licence for Mezem Restaurant, 111 High Road, East Finchley, London, N2 8AG.

2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 

2.1 None. 

3. CORPORATE PRIOTY AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1 The Council’s licensing policy. 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 

4.1 Not applicable. 

5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

5.1 Licence applications are dealt with according to the provisions of the Licensing Act 
2003 and associated Regulations which allow both applications and 
representations to applications to be made by all sectors of the community. 

6. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, Performance 
& Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability) 

6.1  None. 

7. LEGAL ISSUES 

7.1    Valid representations have been received to the application, which is therefore 
 before the Sub-Committee for consideration. 

8. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS 

8.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee will discharge the functions under the Licensing Act 
2003 and associated Regulations, as delegated to it by the Licensing Committee. 

9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

9.1 The application and report of the Licensing Officer and appendices are attached to 
this report. 

10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

10.1 None. 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) BH 

6



Officers Report 

7



 LICENSING ACT 2003 

OFFICERS REPORT 

Mezem Restaurant, 111 High Road, East Finchley, London, N2 8AG 

1. The Applicants 

The application was submitted by Mr Keith Walmsley on behalf of Mr Fardin Ebrahimi of 111A High 
Road, East Finchley, London, N2 8AG  

2. Application 

The application before the sub committee was submitted under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 for a variation of a premises licence. The application seeks to allow the following: 

! To allow the supply of alcohol  for consumption both on and off the premises from 09:00hrs 
until 23:30hrs Sunday to Thursday and from 09:00hrs until  00:00hrs Friday and Saturday

! To allow the provision of live music indoors from 09:00hrs until 23:00hrs Monday to 
Sunday.

! To allow the provision of recoded indoors from 09:00hrs until 23:30hrs Sunday to Thursday 
and from 09:00hrs until  00:00hrs Friday and Saturday

! To allow late night refreshment indoors only from 23:00hrs until 00:00hrs Sunday to 
Thursday and from 23:00hrs until 00:30hrs Friday and Saturday.

! To allow the premises to remain open to the public from 08:00hrs until 00:30hrs Sunday to 
Thursday and from 08:00hrs until 01:00hrs Friday and Saturday. 

A full copy of the application can be found attached as Annex 1.   

3. Current Licence  

The Current Licence was granted on 29th December 2005 and allows the following: 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 

Sale by retail of alcohol - Indoors Only

Standard Days and Timings: 
Sunday to Thursday 12:00hrs - 15:00hrs 
 18:00hrs - 23:30hrs 
Friday to Saturday 12:00hrs - 15:00hrs 
 18:00hrs - 00:00hrs 

The Performance of live music - Indoors only

Standard Days and Timings: 
Friday 19:00hrs - 22:00hrs 
Saturday 19:00hrs - 23:00hrs 

8



The Playing of recorded music - Indoors only

Standard Days and Timings: 
Sunday to Thursday 12:00hrs - 15:00hrs 
 18:00hrs - 23:30hrs 
Friday to Saturday 12:00hrs - 15:00hrs 
 18:00hrs - 00:00hrs 

The hours that the premises are open to the public 

Standard Days and Timings 
Monday to Thursday 12:00hrs - 15:00hrs 
 18:00hrs - 23:00hrs 
Friday to Sunday 12:00hrs - 15:00hrs 
 18:00hrs - 00:00hrs 

A full copy of the current premises licence can be found attached to this report in Annex 2.   

4. Representations 

Responsible Authorities 

The licensing department have received one representation submitted by Mark Springthorpe on 
behalf of London Borough Barnet Planning Department.   

The representation refers to the impact the granting of the variation application could have on  the 
prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. 

Other representations 

The licensing department have also received one representation submitted by Councillor Arjun 
Mittra. Cllr Mittra’s representation refers to the impact the granting of the variation application 
would have on one or more of the licensing objectives. 

The representation letters can be seen in full in Annex 3 attached to this report. 

5. Attaching conditions 

The operating schedule, which is part of the application, includes certain additional steps that the 
applicant will take to protect the licensing objectives. These will become enforceable conditions, 
should the licence be granted. Additional conditions may be attached to the licence if the 
committee thinks it appropriate. 

The Committee must have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence it hears, and 
is asked to note that it may not attach conditions or reject the whole or part of the application 
merely because it considers it desirable to do so.  It must actually be appropriate in order to 
promote the licensing objectives. 

In relation to conditions, the statutory guidance at chapter 10.8 states that “The licensing authority 
may not impose any conditions unless its discretion has been engaged following receipt of relevant 

9



representations and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not 
necessary) that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing 
objectives. 
.
Full Copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy, the Statutory Guidance to the Act and 
the Council’s Guide to Good Practice at Licensed Premises will be available at the Licensing Sub 
Committee hearing or in advance if required.   

A map centrally locating the premises and a plan shall be made available at the hearing. 

Daniel Pattenden 
Licensing Officer 

Annex 1 – Application Form 
Annex 2 – Current premises licence 
Annex 3 – Representations 
Annex 4 – Matters for decision 

10



Annex 1 

Variation

Application

Form

11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



Annex 2 

Current

Premises

Licence

29



Licensing Act 2003 

Part A: 
Premises Licence 

Premises Licence Number: 
LN/199906956

Licensing Authority: 
London Borough of Barnet,  
Building 4, North London Business Park 
Oakleigh Road South 
New Southgate,  
London, 
N11 1NP 

LPRL/07/27631 (22/01/2014)

Part 1 – Premises details 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
Mezem Restaurant, 111 High Road 

Post Town
London 

Post code 
N2 8AG 

Telephone number
020 8444 5666 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 

This premises licence is not time limited 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 

The Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
The Provision of Regulated Entertainment

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 

Sale by retail of alcohol

Standard Days and Timings: 
Sunday to Thursday 12:00hrs - 15:00hrs 
 18:00hrs - 23:30hrs 
Friday to Saturday 12:00hrs - 15:00hrs 
 18:00hrs - 00:00hrs 

The Performance of live music - Indoors only

Standard Days and Timings: 
Friday 19:00hrs - 22:00hrs 
Saturday 19:00hrs - 23:00hrs 

The Playing of recorded music - Indoors only

Standard Days and Timings: 
Sunday to Thursday 12:00hrs - 15:00hrs 
Sunday to Thursday 18:00hrs - 23:30hrs 
Friday to Saturday 12:00hrs - 15:00hrs 
Friday to Saturday 18:00hrs - 00:00hrs 

30



The hours that the premises are open to the public 

Standard Days and Timings 
Monday to Thursday 12:00hrs - 15:00hrs 
 18:00hrs - 23:00hrs 
Friday to Sunday 12:00hrs - 15:00hrs 
 18:00hrs - 00:00hrs 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies 

On supplies only 

Part 2 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of 
premises licence 

Mr Fardin Ebrahimi Rigabadi
86 Rowlands Close 
Mill Hill 
London 
NW7 2DN 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable)

N/A

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises 
licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 

Farzaneh Henareh 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated 
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 

31



Annex 1 - Mandatory Conditions

1 No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence- 

 (a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises 
licence, or 

 (b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or 
his personal licence is suspended. 

2 Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person 
who holds a personal licence. 

3 Each individual employed in the role of guarding the premises against unauthorised access or 
occupation, against outbreaks of disorder or against damage must be licensed by the Security 
Industry Authority. 

4
i. (1)The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on relevant 
premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to 
the premises. 

(2)In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following 
activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or 
supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises in a manner which carries a significant risk of 
leading or contributing to crime and disorder, prejudice to public safety, public nuisance, or harm 
to children– 

(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or 
encourage, individuals to– 

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or supplied on 
the premises before the cessation of the period in which the responsible person is authorised to 
sell or supply alcohol), or 

(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise); 

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted fee 
to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic (other than any promotion or 
discount available to an individual in respect of alcohol for consumption at a table meal, as 
defined in section 159 of the Act); 

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or reward 
the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less; 

(d) provision of free or discounted alcohol in relation to the viewing on the premises of a sporting 
event, where that provision is dependent on– 

(i) the outcome of a race, competition or other event or process, or 

(ii) the likelihood of anything occurring or not occurring; 

(e) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the 
vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or 
glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable 
manner. 

ii. The responsible person shall ensure that no alcohol is dispensed directly by one person into 
the mouth of another (other than where that other person is unable to drink without assistance 
by reason of a disability). 

iii. The responsible person shall ensure that free tap water is provided on request to customers 

32



where it is reasonably available. 

iv. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an age 
verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. 

(2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 
years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before 
being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a holographic 
mark.

v. The responsible person shall ensure that– 

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the 
premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready 
for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the following 
measures– 

(i) beer or cider: ½ pint; 

(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and 

(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and 

(b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures. 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

5 No entry or re-entry shall be admitted to the premises after 00:00 hours. 

6 A personal licence holder shall be on the premises when trading. 

7 Live music shall end at 22:00 hours on Fridays, and at 23:00 hours on Saturdays except on New 
Year’s Eve and New Year’s Day. 

8 Live music shall be staged in the basement. 

9 Recorded music shall end at 23:30 hours on Sundays to Thursdays, and at 00:00 hours on 
Fridays and Saturdays except on New Year’s Eve and on New Year’s Day. 

10 Signage shall be displayed prominently at the exits of the premises asking patrons to leave 
quietly.

11 Anyone attempting to purchase alcohol who appears to be under the age of 18 shall be 
requested to prove their age by means of photographic identification. 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after hearing by the licensing authority

N/A

Annex 4 - Plan 

As submitted to the Council with the application for the grant of a premises licence under schedule 8 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. Reference: LPRL/07/27631 

33



Annex 3 

Representation

34



35



36



Annex 4 

Matters for 

Decision

37



M
A

T
T

E
R

S
 F

O
R

 D
E

C
IS

IO
N

 

M
e

z
e
m

 R
e

s
ta

u
ra

n
t,

 1
1

1
 H

ig
h

 R
o

a
d

, 
E

a
s
t 

F
in

c
h

le
y
, 
L

o
n

d
o

n
, 
N

2
 8

A
G

 

T
o

 a
ll

o
w

 t
h

e
 s

u
p

p
ly

 o
f 

a
lc

o
h

o
l 
fo

r 
c
o

n
s
u

m
p

ti
o

n
 b

o
th

 o
n

 a
n

d
 o

ff
 t

h
e
 p

re
m

is
e
s
  

S
ta

n
d

a
rd

 D
a

y
s
 a

n
d

 T
im

in
g

s
 

D
a
y
 

P
ro

p
o

s
e
d

 
s
ta

rt
 t

im
e
 

P
ro

p
o

s
e

d
 

fi
n

is
h

 t
im

e
 

G
ra

n
te

d
 a

s
 

a
p

p
li

c
a
ti

o
n

 
A

m
e

n
d

e
d

 t
o

: 
R

e
fu

s
e
d

  

M
o
n
d
a
y
 

0
9
:0

0
 

2
3
:3

0
  

 
 

 

T
u
e
s
d
a
y
 

0
9
:0

0
 

2
3
:3

0
  

 
 

 

W
e
d
n
e
s
d
a
y
 

0
9
:0

0
 

2
3
:3

0
  

 
 

 

T
h
u
rs

d
a
y
 

0
9
:0

0
 

2
3
:3

0
  

 
 

 

F
ri
d
a

y
 

0
9
:0

0
 

0
0
:0

0
  

 
 

 

S
a
tu

rd
a
y
 

0
9
:0

0
 

0
0
:0

0
  

 
 

 

S
u
n
d
a
y
 

0
9
:0

0
 

2
3
:3

0
  

 
 

 

A
d
d
e
d
 c

o
n
d
it
io

n
s
, 

if
 a

n
y
: 

R
e

a
s
o

n
s
 f
o

r 
d

e
c
is

io
n

s
 a

b
o

v
e

: 

38



T
o

 a
ll

o
w

 t
h

e
 p

ro
v
is

io
n

 o
f 

re
c
o

rd
e
d

 m
u

s
ic

 -
 i

n
d

o
o

rs
 o

n
ly

 

S
ta

n
d

a
rd

 D
a

y
s
 a

n
d

 T
im

in
g

s
 

D
a
y
 

P
ro

p
o

s
e
d

 
s
ta

rt
 t

im
e
 

P
ro

p
o

s
e
d

 f
in

is
h

 
ti

m
e
 

G
ra

n
te

d
 a

s
 

a
p

p
li

c
a
ti

o
n

 
A

m
e

n
d

e
d

 t
o

: 
R

e
fu

s
e
d

 

M
o
n
d
a
y
 

0
9
:0

0
 

2
3
:3

0
 

 
 

 

T
u
e
s
d
a
y
 

0
9
:0

0
 

2
3
:3

0
 

 
 

 

W
e
d
n
e
s
d
a
y
 

0
9
:0

0
 

2
3
:3

0
 

 
 

 

T
h
u
rs

d
a
y
 

0
9
:0

0
 

2
3
:3

0
 

 
 

 

F
ri
d
a

y
 

0
9
:0

0
 

0
0
:0

0
 

 
 

 

S
a
tu

rd
a
y
 

0
9
:0

0
 

0
0
:0

0
 

 
 

 

S
u
n
d
a
y
 

0
9
:0

0
 

2
3
:3

0
 

 
 

 

A
d
d
e
d
 c

o
n
d
it
io

n
s
, 

if
 a

n
y
: 

R
e

a
s
o

n
s
 f
o
r 

d
e

c
is

io
n

s
 a

b
o

v
e

: 

39



T
o

 a
ll

o
w

 t
h

e
 p

ro
v
is

io
n

 o
f 

li
v
e
 m

u
s
ic

 i
n

d
o

o
rs

 o
n

ly
 

S
ta

n
d

a
rd

 D
a

y
s
 a

n
d

 T
im

in
g

s
 

D
a
y
 

P
ro

p
o

s
e
d

 
s
ta

rt
 t

im
e
 

P
ro

p
o

s
e
d

 f
in

is
h

 
ti

m
e
 

G
ra

n
te

d
 a

s
 

a
p

p
li

c
a
ti

o
n

 
A

m
e

n
d

e
d

 t
o

: 
R

e
fu

s
e
d

 

M
o
n
d
a
y
 

0
9
:0

0
 

2
3
:3

0
 

 
 

 

T
u
e
s
d
a
y
 

0
9
:0

0
 

2
3
:3

0
 

 
 

 

W
e
d
n
e
s
d
a
y
 

0
9
:0

0
 

2
3
:3

0
 

 
 

 

T
h
u
rs

d
a
y
 

0
9
:0

0
 

2
3
:3

0
 

 
 

 

F
ri
d
a

y
 

0
9
:0

0
 

0
0
:0

0
 

 
 

 

S
a
tu

rd
a
y
 

0
9
:0

0
 

0
0
:0

0
 

 
 

 

S
u
n
d
a
y
 

0
9
:0

0
 

2
3
:3

0
 

 
 

 

A
d
d
e
d
 c

o
n
d
it
io

n
s
, 

if
 a

n
y
: 

R
e

a
s
o

n
s
 f
o
r 

d
e

c
is

io
n

s
 a

b
o

v
e

: 

40



T
o

 a
ll

o
w

 t
h

e
 p

ro
v
is

io
n

 o
f 

la
te

 n
ig

h
t 

re
fr

e
s
h

m
e
n

t 
- 

in
d

o
o

rs
 o

n
ly

 

S
ta

n
d

a
rd

 D
a

y
s
 a

n
d

 T
im

in
g

s
 

D
a
y
 

P
ro

p
o

s
e
d

 
s
ta

rt
 t

im
e
 

P
ro

p
o

s
e
d

 f
in

is
h

 
ti

m
e
 

G
ra

n
te

d
 a

s
 

a
p

p
li

c
a
ti

o
n

 
A

m
e

n
d

e
d

 t
o

: 
R

e
fu

s
e
d

 

M
o
n
d
a
y
 

2
3
:0

0
 

0
0
:0

0
  

 
 

 

T
u
e
s
d
a
y
 

2
3
:0

0
 

0
0
:0

0
  

 
 

 

W
e
d
n
e
s
d
a
y
 

2
3
:0

0
 

0
0
:0

0
  

 
 

 

T
h
u
rs

d
a
y
 

2
3
:0

0
 

0
0
:0

0
  

 
 

 

F
ri
d
a

y
 

2
3
:0

0
 

0
0
:3

0
 

 
 

 

S
a
tu

rd
a
y
 

2
3
:0

0
 

0
0
:3

0
 

 
 

 

S
u
n
d
a
y
 

2
3
:0

0
 

0
0
:0

0
  

 
 

 

A
d
d
e
d
 c

o
n
d
it
io

n
s
, 

if
 a

n
y
: 

R
e

a
s
o

n
s
 f
o
r 

d
e

c
is

io
n

s
 a

b
o

v
e

: 

41



H
o

u
rs

 p
re

m
is

e
s
 i

s
 o

p
e
n

 t
o

 t
h

e
 p

u
b

li
c
 

S
ta

n
d

a
rd

 D
a

y
s
 a

n
d

 T
im

in
g

s
 

D
a
y
 

P
ro

p
o

s
e
d

 
s
ta

rt
 t

im
e
 

P
ro

p
o

s
e
d

 f
in

is
h

 
ti

m
e
 

G
ra

n
te

d
 a

s
 

a
p

p
li

c
a
ti

o
n

 
A

m
e

n
d

e
d

 t
o

: 
R

e
fu

s
e
d

 

M
o
n
d
a
y
 

0
8
:0

0
 

0
0
:3

0
 

 
 

 

T
u
e
s
d
a
y
 

0
8
:0

0
 

0
0
:3

0
 

 
 

 

W
e
d
n
e
s
d
a
y
 

0
8
:0

0
 

0
0
:3

0
 

 
 

 

T
h
u
rs

d
a
y
 

0
8
:0

0
 

0
0
:3

0
 

 
 

 

F
ri
d
a

y
 

0
8
:0

0
 

0
1
:0

0
 

 
 

 

S
a
tu

rd
a
y
 

0
8
:0

0
 

0
1
:0

0
 

 
 

 

S
u
n
d
a
y
 

0
8
:0

0
 

0
0
:3

0
 

 
 

 

A
d
d
e
d
 c

o
n
d
it
io

n
s
, 

if
 a

n
y
: 

R
e

a
s
o

n
s
 f
o
r 

d
e

c
is

io
n

s
 a

b
o

v
e

: 

42


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Mezem Restaurant, 111 High Road, East Finchley, London N2 8AG



Minutes of the meeting


 
Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
29 April 2014 

 
Sub-Committee:- 

 
 
 
 
 

Officers to Panel 
Bob Huffam - Legal Services 

Maria Lugangira - Governance Services 
 

Licensing Department 
Michelle Rudland - Senior Licensing Officer 

 
Planning Department 

Mark Springthorpe - Senior Planning Enforcement Officer 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda Item 1): 

 
Councillor Wendy Prentice was appointed Chairman. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 2): 
 
There were none. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 3): 
 
There were none. 
 

4. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE (Agenda Item 4): 
 
The Chairman introduced the sub-Committee Members explained the procedure that 
would be followed at the meeting. 
 

5. MEZEM RESTAURANT, 111 HIGH ROAD, EAST FINCHLEY, LONDON N2 8AG 
(Agenda Item 5): 
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a variation of premises licence under 
section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard oral representations from the Licensing Officer and the 
Planning Enforcement Officer. 
 

6. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 6): 
 
That, under Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings Regulations 2005), the 
parties be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business. 
 
 

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman) 

Councillor Claire Farrier 

Councillor Lisa Rutter 



7. DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION (Agenda Item 
7): 
 
The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session. 
 

8. RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE (Agenda Item 8): 
 
The Sub-Committee had before it an application by Mezem Restaurant, 111 High Road, 
East Finchley, N2 8AG for a variation to their premises licence.  
 
The application insofar as the sale of alcohol is concerned does not involve later hours, 
but does request an earlier start time of 09:00 hours  and the ability to remain open 
during the afternoon instead of closing between 15:00 hours and 18:00 hours. 
 
There was also an application for live and recorded music and dance. This was 
withdrawn. 
 
Late night refreshment is requested until 00:00hours Sunday to Thursday and until 00:30 
hours Friday and Saturday. 
 
Finally the opening hours are requested to be extended to include opening at 08:00 
hours every day, not closing during the afternoon, and not closing until 00:30 hours 
Sunday to Thursday, or 01:00 hours Friday and Saturday. 
 
Two representations against the application were received. The first has been withdrawn 
in view of the amended application. The second is from the Planning Department of the 
Council and refers to the planning conditions on the premises restricting its opening 
hours. The guidelines to the Licensing Act state that the Licensing and Planning 
Authorities should liaise but they do not state that possible breaches of planning 
conditions amount to a valid objection in Licensing applications. The law is clear in that 
the systems are separate. This does not mean that any grant of an application by the 
Licensing Authority supersedes any planning conditions.  If the hours requested are 
granted the Applicant is still bound by the planning conditions until they are amended by 
the Planning Authority. 
 
The main subject of the representations however relates to the licensing objective of the 
prevention of public nuisance by noise or vibration. While the sub-Committee noted that 
no representations had been received from local residents they heard from the Planning 
officer that there have been complaints about the noise and vibration from an extractor 
fan on the premises. In particular the resident above the restaurant has experienced 
what is described as amounting to public nuisance. It was put forward that any increase 
in hours for late night refreshment would exacerbate the problem for local residents in 
that the fan would be operating for later hours.  
 
The Applicant’s representative made representation in a letter dated 25 April 2014 but 
they did not attend today and the letter also confirmed their non-attendance. The letter 
stated that the objection from planning should be ignored as irrelevant, but did not refer 
at all to the question of noise or vibration. In the absence of hearing from the applicant on 
this issue the Sub-Committee had little alternative but to accept the planning officer’s 
report concerning the nuisance. 
 



3 

The Sub-Committee granted the application concerning the hours for the sale of alcohol 
and opening times. They considered whether any conditions would be appropriate 
insofar as preventing public nuisance by the extractor fan but having heard of the 
problems in enforcing the planning condition they did not believe that this was 
appropriate, and refused the application for late night refreshment.  
 
If the applicant is able to attend to the nuisance caused by the extractor fan he may wish 
to make a further application in this respect. 
 
Informative 
The Applicant has the right of appeal to Willesden Magistrates’ Court, 448 High Road, 
London, NW10 2DZ, before the expiration of a period of 21 days. 
 
 

9. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 9): 
 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 11.35 am 
 
 


